
PLACE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 5 July 2017
3pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Bowie, Chair
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Morris, Penberthy and Storer.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E Democratic Adviser
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 26 June 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for 
the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Major Strategic Transport Schemes  

The Committee will receive a presentation on the City’s major strategic transport 
schemes.

7. Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 4 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 30)

The Committee will receive the Corporate Plan Quarterly Report – Quarter 4 2016/17.

8. Plymouth Plan for Sport  (Pages 31 - 34)

The Committee will receive the Plymouth Plan for Sport.

9. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 35 - 38)

The Committee will monitor the progress of its decisions.



10. Work Programme  (Pages 39 - 40)

The Committee will be asked to consider and approve the work programme and give 
consideration to the prioritising tool.





Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 19 April 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Carson, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Penberthy and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Churchill and Morris. 

Also in attendance: Paul Brookes (Executive Director History Centre), Councillor 
Bowyer (Leader), David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), 
Charles Hackett (Chief Executive Mayflower 400), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), 
Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive 
Destination Plymouth), Gareth Simmons (Strategic Projects Director) and Helen 
Wright (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and can be viewed at –
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=20003

44. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

45. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on (see below) are 
confirmed as a correct record –

● Select Committee Review – Council Tax Support Scheme (11 
January 2017:

● Select Committee Review – Parking Modernisation – 18 January 
2017;

● Budget Scrutiny (26 January 2017);

● Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 March 
2017.

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=20003


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

46. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair advised that the deadline for members of the public to register their 
interests to be called as a witness for the Plan for Libraries Select Committee 
Review had been extended until Wednesday, 26 April 2017.

 (In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
Chair brought forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need 

to inform Members).

47. History Centre  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Gareth Simmons 
(Strategic Project Director) and Paul Brookes (Executive Director History Centre) 
presented the report on the History Centre.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the one off revenue cost of £4.15m which would be largely funded 
through the Heritage Lottery Fund;

 
(b) the impact of the fall in sterling and inflationary pressures on the 

overall cost of the project and the current skills shortage;

(c) the potential impact of ‘Brexit’ on the project and the measures put 
in place should the contingency fund be used and additional funding 
required;

 
(d)
 

the likelihood of securing funding through the National Portfolio 
Organisation grant from the Arts Council and the risks associated 
with this if the Council was not successful;

(e) the feasibility of re-applying for funding from the Clore Foundation 
for the provision of an education room to promote culture in 
education.

 
The committee noted the report and agreed to recommend –

(1) to Cabinet that the arrangements for the development of the 
History Centre project remain on target and that the risks are being 
carefully considered;

 
(2) that Cabinet recognise the effects of inflation in the construction 

market place and pressures that have been caused by technical 
survey and the issues encountered.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

48. Mayflower 400  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Charles Hackett 
(Chief Executive Mayflower 400) and Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive Destination 
Plymouth) presented the Mayflower 400 report.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) whether there was sufficient hotel accommodation for the 
anticipated number of visitors for this event; 

 
(b) concerns that the road infrastructure would not be sufficient to deal 

with the anticipated volume of traffic;

(c)
 

whether the education package would include the story of this 
historic event being told from different perspectives;

 
(d) the legacy of volunteering and how this would be achieved.

 
The committee agreed to include the Mayflower 400 on its work programme.

The committee further agreed to –

(1) support the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in 
Plymouth and nationally;

 
(2) support the required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure 

additional funding for the overall programme;

(3)
 

support the release of capital funding for the Mayflower Trails and 
associated Mayflower public realm improvements in Plymouth;

 
(4)
 

support the work growing international relationships up to and 
beyond 2020 for the long term economic and community benefit of 
the city.

49. Rail Connectivity Briefing  

The key area of concern related to the lack of progress made relating to the 
Peninsula Rail Task Force strategic outputs; whilst it was acknowledged that some of 
the information provided related to the medium term strategy 2024 – 2029, there 
was a lack of progress with the short term strategy 2017 – 2019.

The committee agreed to include rail and transport infrastructure on its work 
programme for the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

50. Tracking Decisions  

The Lead Officer (Ross Jago) advised that –



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

(a) with regard to minute 23 (7 December 2017) he would obtain a 
response and circulate it to committee members;

 
(b) with regard to minute 39 (People Strategy) this would be included 

on the committee’s work programme for the new municipal year 
2017/18.

The committee noted the progress of its decisions.

51. Work Programme  

The committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme –

(1) select committee review – traffic/road works;

(2) select committee review – Council Tax Support Scheme (including 
Universal Credit);

(3) employment in the City;

(4) allotments;

(5) Mayflower 400.



 

Version 1  13 April 2017 

Chief Executive Department 

 

CORPORATE PLAN QUARTERLY REPORT 
Quarter 4 – 2016/17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please Note:  The Performance Indicators within this report are currently under review and an 

improved set will be provided within the first quarter of 2017/18.  The review will look to improve 

availability and frequency of data.  Discussions are currently taking place across key agencies in 

Plymouth to develop a resident survey that would collect high level data about people’s 

perceptions, experience and feelings about living and working in Plymouth. If agreed, the survey 

would be undertaken during the summer of 2017.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN QUARTERLY REPORT Page 2 of 26 

[...]
ymouth is better than target. 

 Indicators highlighted amber show where Plymouth is within 15% of target. 

 Indicators highlighted red show where Plymouth is 15% worse than target. 

 Indicators not highlighted or N/A show where no in year data is available to compare against 

target. 

  



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN QUARTERLY REPORT Page 5 of 26 

3. REPORT SUMMARY 

 

This is the quarter 4 update of the Plymouth City Council’s Corporate Plan which reports activity and 

performance between January 2017 and March 2017.  There has been a continued effort to make changes 

to the report layout and further enhance the content. This report provides a combined view of activity, 

performance updates by exception and performance indicators for each vision of the Corporate Plan to 

present progress and the challenges faced by the council.   

Please note that we are also undertaking a review of performance indicators within the council and this 

work will be used to inform the indicators used within the Corporate Plan. In particular we are focusing on 

reducing the number of annual indicators used within the Corporate Plan. 

The final update of 2016/17 shows that the Council is on target in delivering against the majority of its 

plans.  However, this quarter has seen “slippage” identified for activity contained within 3 of the 4 visions.  

Updates received as part of Pioneering, highlight a renewed effort to maximise the effectiveness of the 

transformation programme in order to support the council to become a more efficient and smarter 

organisation.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), which articulates the councils financial 

framework, has been moving through the decision making process and was agreed at full council in 

February. 

The slippage reported in this area relates to efforts to enhance our capability to generate intelligence that 

informs decision making.  This project has been reviewed and rebranded in light of delivery
[...]
ctivity and lifelong participation 

 � Support opportunities that make activities inclusive and accessible for all 

 � Reduce health inequalities and improve people’s health and wellbeing 

 � Support the community sports sector to 
develop and grow

 � Enable people to realise their full potential

 � Encourage school pupils to adopt an active 
lifestyle

 � Support and increase the number of sports 
coaches, officials and volunteers 

How will it do this?

 � Support and promote a wide range of sport 
and physical activity programmes 

 � Work collaboratively to focus resources on 
those people and areas with the greatest 
need 

 � Use campaigns and initiatives to promote sport and physical activity 
participation 

 � Provide a range of training and development opportunities for local sports 
clubs and schools based on identified needs

 � Recognise and support the work and achievements of local sports clubs

PLAN FOR SPORT
The Plan for Sport has been created to help deliver the ambition to become the 
most active population in the south west and is guided by the policies within the 
Plymouth Plan 2014-2034; it also takes into account relevant local and national 
strategic documents. 

This plan is intended to provide the strategic direction for the development of sport within 
Plymouth. It sets out to build on existing strengths and address the challenges ahead. It has been 
developed to encourage collaboration and to guide the work of anyone involved in the planning 
and delivery of sport in the city.

To enable sport to grow in the city there needs to be a focus on the places where people play, the 
opportunities for people to take part and on strengthening the city’s sporting reputation on the 
National and International stage.  

The Plymouth Sports Board will monitor the progress of this plan and work in partnership with 
others to create an active and healthy city.



PRIDE
Strengthening the reputation for elite sport, 
events, tourism and economic deve
[...]
Jago, Lead Officer

7 December 2016

Child Poverty Action 
Plan Update

Minute 23

The committee agreed –

(1) that officers should explore how to develop credit 
union champions within communities;

(2) that future updates to scrutiny on the Child Poverty 
Plan will be by exception as recommended by the Child 
Poverty Working Group.

Progress: Point (1) the Lead Officer advised that he 
would obtain a response and circulate it to 
committee members.

Point (2) has been actioned.

Date: March 2017
Officer: Ross Jago, Lead Officer1 March 2017

People Strategy

Minute 39

The committee agreed –

(1) the vision and themes of the People Strategy but 
sought further details relating to the delivery of the 
Strategy;

(2) to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
HR/Democracy and Governance/Licensing that further 
work is undertaken on the Equalities Impact 
Assessment and the workforce information used to 
populate it.

Progress: The Lead Officer advised that this item 
would be included on the committee’s 
work programme.



Tracking Decisions –May 2017 FINAL

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress

Date: TBC
Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer)19 April 2017

History Centre

Minute 47

The committee noted the report and agreed to recommend –

(1) to Cabinet that the arrangements for the development 
of the History Centre project remain on target and 
that the risks are being carefully considered;

(2) that Cabinet recognise the effects of inflation in the 
construction market place and pressures that have 
been caused by technical survey and the issue 
encountered.

Progress: The committee’s recommendations will be 
submitted to a future Cabinet meeting at 
which this item will be considered.

Date: April 2017
Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer)19 April 2017

Mayflower 400

Minute 4

The committee agreed to include Mayflower 400 on its work 
programme.

The committee further agreed to –

(1) support the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 
programme in Plymouth and nationally;

(2) support the required bids into grant funding 
opportunities to secure additional funding  for the 
overall programme;

(3) support the release of capital funding for the Mayflower 
Trails and associated Mayflower public realm 
improvements in Plymouth;

(4) support the work growing international relationships 
up to and beyond 2020 for the long term economic and 
community benefit of the city.

Progress: This item has been included on the 
committee’s work programme.

Completed



Tracking Decisions –May 2017 FINAL

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress

Date: April 2017
Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer)19 April 2017

Rail Connectivity 
Briefing 

Minute 49

The committee agreed to include rail and transport 
infrastructure on its work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year 2017/18.

Progress: This item has been included on the 
committee’s work programme.

Completed





Place and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee
Work Programme 2017-2018

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Wright, Democratic Adviser on 01752 304022.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Officer

5 July 2017 Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Q4 2016/17

Plan for Sport
Transport Infrastructure 

Community Item

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Q1 2017/18

Standing Item

Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring Q1 2017/18

Standing Item6 
September 

2017

Community Item (if forthcoming

1 November 
2017

Community Item (if forthcoming

3 January 
2018

Corporate Performance Q2 
2017/18

Standing Item

Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring Q2 2017/18 Standing item

Community Item (if forthcoming)

Corporate Performance Q3 
207/18

Standing Item
7 March 

2017
Revenue and Capital Q3 

2017/18
Standing Item



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Officer

Items to be scheduled 2017/18

Employment in the City

Allotments

Mayflower 400

History Centre

Rail and  Transport 
Infrastructure

People Strategy

Items to be scheduled 2018/19

Waste 

Select Committee Reviews

Transport Infrastructure

Joint Select Committee Reviews

15 May 2017 Plan for Libraries

June/July 
2017

Council Tax Support Scheme 
(including Universal Credit)


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 4 2016/17
	8 Plymouth Plan for Sport
	9 Tracking Decisions
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 5 July 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Churchill, Sam Davey, Fry, Morris, Penberthy, Smith and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Carson and Fletcher.

Also in attendance: Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Bob Cocker (Strategic Planning Manager), Sarah Farley (Strategic 
Transport Manager), Judith Harwood (Assistant Director for Education, 
Participation and Skills), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet 
Member for Culture), Louise Kelley (Head of Sports Development), Andrew Loton 
(Senior Performance Advisor), Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Housing and Planning), Adrian Trim (Head of Highways) and Helen 
Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

Councillor Bowie was appointed as Chair and Councillor Ball was appointed as Vice 
Chair for the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

3. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

5. Major Strategic Transport Schemes  

Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for Transport, Housing and Planning), Paul 
Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic planning and Infrastructure), Adrian Trim 
(Head of Highways), Sarah Farley (Strategic Transport Manager) and Bob Cocker 
(Strategic Planning Manager) presented the major strategic transport schemes.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) a ‘joined up’ way of working with the utility companies when 
scheduling works;

 
(b) the ‘teething’ problems being encountered with the construction of 

the Sherford development;

(c)
 

the importance of public perception when undertaking major 
schemes and the adoption of a consistent approach;

 
(d)
 

the quality of paint used at inter changes (relating to the resurfacing 
works at Charles Cross);

(e) the early engagement of Ward Councillors regarding both major 
and minor traffic schemes;

(f) concerns raised by private hire drivers relating to the inability to 
drop people near to the hospital entrance due to the improvement 
scheme;

(g) addressing the ongoing issues relating to the cross roads at Outland 
Road/Western Park Road;

(h) all councillors receiving regular updates on both major and minor 
schemes city wide;

(i) the number of properties that would potentially be affected by 
Compulsory Purchase Orders relating to the George/Woolwell 
scheme;

(j) whether the funding bid for the Morlaix link road had been 
successful.

 
An undertaking was given to Members that the presentation would be circulated.

The Committee agreed to include on its work programme an update on the 
transport infrastructure at its November meeting.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

6. Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 4 2016/17  

Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan 
(Quarter 4 2016/17 which reported activity and performance between January and 
March 2017; there had been continued effort to make changes to the report design 
and further enhancement of the content; the report sought to provide a combined 
view of activity, performance, update by exception and performance indicators for 
each vision of the plan in order to present progress and the challenges faced by the 
Council.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the lack of information provided;
 

(b)
 

addressing the resilience of the document (ensuring that the most up 
to date data was provided);

 
(c)
 

the inclusion within the report of hyperlinks or appendices which 
provided further information regarding the data/statistical 
information.

7. Plymouth Plan for Sport  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Judith Harwood (Assistant 
Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and Louise Kelley (Head of Sports 
Development) presented the plan which was intended to provide the strategic 
direction for the development of sport within Plymouth; it set out to build on 
existing strengths and address the challenges ahead; it had also been developed to 
encourage collaboration and to guide the work of anyone involved in the planning 
and delivery of sport in the city.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the delivery of the plan and the concern that it did not sit alongside 
the facilities and playing pitch strategy;

 
(b) how the plan would encourage people who lived in the most 

deprived areas of the city to become active;

(c) support for external organisations and clubs.

The committee agreed to hold a joint scrutiny meeting to scrunitise the delivery of 
the plan.

8. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

9. Work Programme  

The Committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme –

(1) transport infrastructure (November);
 

(2) waste (September);

(3) homelessness – Universal Credit Housing Element (November);
 

(4) Registration Service (September);

(5) Gypsy and Travellers – Unauthorised Encampments (September);

(6) Allotments (November).


